
�
�

v1�2015�

AGENDA�
�

Meeting� Environment�Committee�

Date� Tuesday�3�March�2015�

Time� 10.00�am�

Place� Chamber,�City�Hall,�The�Queen's�
Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment��
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�past�
meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Committee�
Stephen�Knight�AM�(Chair)�
Murad�Qureshi�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
James�Cleverly�AM�
Len�Duvall�AM�

Nicky�Gavron�AM�
Jenny�Jones�AM�
Kit�Malthouse�AM�

�

A�meeting�of�the�Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chair�of�the�Committee�to�deal�with�the�business�
listed�below.��

Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�
Monday�23�February�2015�

�
Further�Information�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer;�Telephone:�020�7983�5525;��
Email:�david.pealing@london.gov.uk.�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact�Mary�Dolan,�Telephone�020�7983�4603;�
Email:�mary.dolan@london.gov.uk.��If�you�have�any�questions�about�individual�items�please�contact�
the�author�whose�details�are�at�the�end�of�the�report.��
�
This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public,�except�for�where�exempt�information�is�being�discussed�as�
noted�on�the�agenda.��A�guide�for�the�press�and�public�on�attending�and�reporting�meetings�of�local�
government�bodies,�including�the�use�of�film,�photography,�social�media�and�other�means�is�available�
at�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.��
�
There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�induction�loops�are�available.��There�is�limited�underground�
parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�first-come�first-served�basis.��
Please�contact�Facilities�Management�on�020�7983�4750�in�advance�if�you�require�a�parking�space�or�
further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
Environment�Committee�
Tuesday�3�March�2015�
�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chair's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chair.��

�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interests�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��David�Pealing,�david.pealing@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�5525�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Note�the�list�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�as�set�out�in�the�table�at�

Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;��

�

(b) Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�

Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and�

�

(c) Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�

which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�

of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�

Monitoring�Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�to�note�any�necessary�

action�taken�by�the�Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).�
�
�

3 Minutes�(Pages�5�-�42)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to�confirm�the�minutes�of�the�meeting�of�the�

Committee�held�on�4�February�2015�to�be�signed�by�the�Chair�as�a�correct�record.�
�

� The�appendix�to�the�minutes�set�out�on�pages�9�to�42�is�attached�for�Members�and�officers�only�

but�is�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment��
�
�



�

4�
�

4 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�43�-�48)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�David�Pealing;�david.pealing@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�5525�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�completed�and�outstanding�actions�

arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Committee.�
�
�

5 The�Mayor's�Biodiversity�Strategy�Update�(Pages�49�-�92)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Alexandra�Beer,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4947�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�report�as�background�to�putting�

questions�to�invited�guests�on�the�Mayor’s�Biodiversity�Strategy�update,�and�note�

the�subsequent�discussion.���
�

� The�appendix�to�the�report�set�out�on�pages�53�to�91�is�attached�for�Members�and�officers�only�

but�is�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment��
�
�

6 Bag�it�or�Bin�it?�(Pages�93�-�140)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Alexandra�Beer,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4947�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�agree�its�report�Bag�it�or�bin�it?�Managing�

London’s�domestic�food�waste,�as�set�out�at�Appendix�1�to�the�report.�
�

� The�appendix�to�the�report�set�out�on�pages�97�to�139�is�attached�for�Members�and�officers�

only�but�is�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment��
�
�

7 Environment�Committee�Work�Programme�(Pages�141�-�142)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Ian�Williamson,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�6541�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Note�its�work�programme;�

�

(b) Delegate�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�

Members,�to�agree�the�report�on�severe�weather�risks�and�adaptations;�



�

5�
�

�

(c) Delegate�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�

Members,�to�agree�the�report�on�diesel�emissions;�

�

(d) Delegate�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�

Members,�to�agree�any�necessary�response�to�a�written�briefing�from�GLA�

officers�on�plans�to�consult�on�changes�to�the�Local�Air�Quality�Management�

framework;�and�

�

(e) Note�any�verbal�update�from�the�Chair�on�initial�proposals�for�the�2015/16�

work�programme,�and�delegate�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�

party�Group�Lead�Members,�to�agree�the�topic�for�the�June�2015�meeting�of�

the�Committee,�subject�to�confirmation�at�the�London�Assembly’s�Annual�

Meeting�scheduled�for�13�May�2015.�
�
�

8 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� Subject�to�confirmation�at�the�London�Assembly’s�Annual�Meeting�on�the�13�May�2015,�the�

next�meeting�of�the�Committee�is�scheduled�for�Thursday,�4�June�2015�at�10.00�am�in�
Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall.�
�
�

9 Any�Other�Business�the�Chair�Considers�Urgent��
�
�
�



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v3/2014�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 Environment
Committee



Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
3
March
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�


2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
the
necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
regarding


withdrawal
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted;
and


2.3 That
the
declaration
by
any
Memb
[...]
tabase.�The�on-

line�database�may�be�viewed�here:��

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/gifts-and-hospitality.��

3.8 If�any�gift�or�hospitality�received�by�a�Member�is�not�set�out�on�the�on-line�database�at�the�time�of�

the�meeting,�and�under�consideration�is�a�matter�which�relates�to�or�is�likely�to�affect�a�person�from�

whom�a�Member�has�received�a�gift�or�hospitality�with�an�estimated�value�of�at�least�£25,�Members�
are�asked�to�disclose�these�at�the�meeting,�either�at�the�declarations�of�interest�agenda�item�or�when�

the�interest�becomes�apparent.��

3.9 It�is�for�Members�to�decide,�in�light�of�the�particular�circumstances,�whether�their�receipt�of�a�gift�or�
hospitality,�could,�on�a�reasonable�estimation�of�a�member�of�the�public�with�knowledge�of�the�

relevant�facts,�with�justification,�be�regarded�as�so�significant�that�it�would�be�likely�to�prejudice�the�

Member’s�judgement�of�the�public�interest.�Where�receipt�of�a�gift�or�hospitality�could�be�so�
regarded,�the�Member�must�exercise�their�judgement�as�to�whether�or�not,�they�should�participate�in�

any�given�discussions�and/or�decisions�business�of�within�and�by�the�GLA.�

�

4.
 Legal
Implications



4.1 The�legal�implications�are�as�set�out�in�the�body�of�this�report.�




Page 3



        

5.
 Financial
Implications

�

5.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�directly�from�this�report.�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:� 020�7983�5525�
E-mail:� david.pealing@london.gov.uk��

�

Page 4



������������������������������������������������������������������� �� �

�

�
�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk�

MINUTES

�

Meeting:
 Environment
Committee

Date:
 Wednesday
4
February
2015

Time:
 10.30
am

Place:
 Chamber,
City
Hall,
The
Queen's


Walk,
London,
SE1
2AA

�
Copies�of�the�minutes�may�be�found�at:


www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment��




�
Present:

�
Stephen�Knight�AM�(Chair)�
Murad�Qureshi�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
James�Cleverly�AM�
Len�Duvall�AM�
Nicky�Gavron�AM�
Jenny�Jones�AM�
Kit�Malthouse�AM�
�
�

1 Apologies
for
Absence
and
Chair's
Announcements
(Item
1)�



1.1� There�were�no�apologies�for�absence.�





2 Declarations
of
Interests
(Item
2)�




2.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

2.2� Resolved:





That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
at


Agenda
Item
2,
be
noted
as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests.







Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Greater
London
Authority

Environment
Committee


Wednesday
4
February
2015


�

�
��

�

3 Minutes
(Item
3)�



3.1� Resolved:





That
the
minutes
of
the
meeting
held
on
4
December
2014
be
signed
by
the
Chair
as


a
correct
record.






4 Summary
List
of
Actions
(Item
4)�




4.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

4.2� Resolved:





That
the
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous
meetings
of
the
Committee
be


noted.�





5 Thames
Water
(Item
5)�




5.1 The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�as�background�to�

putting�questions�on�the�work�and�policies�of�Thames�Water�to�the�following�invited�guests:�

• Richard�Aylard�CVO,�External�Affairs�and�Sustainability�Director,�Thames�Water;�

• Alex�Nickson,�Policy�&�Programmes�Manager,�GLA;�

• Sir�Tony�Redmond,�Chair,�London�and�South�East�Region,�Consumer�Council�for�Water;�

and��

• Kevin�Reid,�Principal�Policy�Manager,�GLA.�

�

5.2 A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�at�Appendix
1.�

�

5.3 During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�Thames�Water�committed�to�provide�the�Committee�with�

the�following�additional�information:��

• The�breakdown�of�expenditure�on�sustainable�drainage�across�Thames�Water’s�business�

plan,�particularly�in�London�if�possible;�

• A�copy�of�the�presentation�given�to�the�Mayor’s�Office�on�methods�used�to�identify�

potential�leaks�in�the�trunk�main�network;��

• The�initial�position�taken�by�Thames�Water�in�the�negotiations�with�the�water�regulator�

on�leakage�targets;�and�

• A�copy�of�the�forward�programme�setting�out�the�potential�expansion�of�the�smarter�

homes�visits�beyond�the�current�pilot�in�Bexley�and�Greenwich.�

Page 6



Greater
London
Authority

Environment
Committee


Wednesday
4
February
2015


�

�
��

�

�

5.4� Thames�Water�further�committed�to�write�directly�to�the�Deputy�Chair�with�further�

information�on�the�issue�he�raised�in�Northumberland�Avenue,�WC2.�

�

5.5� Resolved:



�

That
the
report
and
discussion
be
noted.�





6 Environment
Committee
Work
Programme
(Item
6)�




6.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

6.2
 Resolved:





That
the
work
programme
be
noted.�





7 Date
of
Next
Meeting
(Item
7)�




7.1� The�date�of�the�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�was�confirmed�as�Tuesday�3�March�2015�at�

10.00�am�in�the�Chamber,�City�Hall.�





8 Any
Other
Business
the
Chair
Considers
Urgent
(Item
8)�




8.1� There�were�no�items�of�business�that�the�Chair�considered�to�be�urgent.�





9 Close
of
Meeting�




9.1� The�meeting�ended�at�12.30�pm.�



�
�
�
�
�
� � � �
Chair�� � Date�
�
Contact
Officer:
 David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:�020�7983�5525;�email:�david.pealing@london.gov.uk�
�

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



��

Appendix 1 
Environment
Committee
–
4
February
2015


Transcript
of
Item
5:
Thames
Water

�

�

Stephen
Knight
AM
(Chair):��Item�5�is�our�substantive�item�for�this�morning�on�water�supply�and�demand�in�

London.��Can�I�welcome�the�three�guests�we�have�before�us�so�far?��Alex�Nickson�from�the�Greater�London�

Authority�(GLA).��We�will�shortly�be�joined�by�Richard�Aylard,�who�is�just�coming�down�from�the�public�gallery.��

He�is�External�Affairs�and�Sustainability�Directo
[...]
ater):��Yes,�exactly.��The�

risk�profile�is�different�to�the�rest�of�the�company’s�business�and�--��

�

Nicky
Gavron
AM:��Yes,�but�there�is�a�guarantor�of�last�resort,�which�is�us,�the�customers,�and�so�why�is�the�

risk�profile�so�high?�

�

Richard
Aylard
CVO
(External
Affairs
and
Sustainability
Director,
Thames
Water):��Just�because�it�is�a�

single�project�and�so�you�cannot�therefore�net�off�gains�and�losses�against�other�projects�and�because�you�are�

tunnelling�70�metres�deep�under�London.�

�

Nicky
Gavron
AM:��I�am�just�trying�to�work�it�all�out.�

�

Richard
Aylard
CVO
(External
Affairs
and
Sustainability
Director,
Thames
Water):��That,�from�an�

investor�perspective,�is�a�perceived�different�risk�to�extending�Banbury�Sewage�Works�plus�building�a�new�

water�treatment�works�in�Reading,�for�instance.�

�

Nicky
Gavron
AM:��Even�when�there�is�a�taxpayer�underneath�it�all?�

�

Richard
Aylard
CVO
(External
Affairs
and
Sustainability
Director,
Thames
Water):��Only�in�the�most�

extreme�circumstances,�Nicky.��I�would�not�want�to�overplay�that.��By�the�time�we�get�to�that�point,�everybody�

else�and�the�insurers�will�be�very,�very�substantially�out�of�pocket�before�anything�gets�paid�for�by�taxpayers.�

�

Stephen
Knight
AM
(Chair):��Presumably�the�customer�as�well.��Can�I�thank�all�of�our�guests�for�their�

valuable�contributions?�

�

�

Page 42



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Summary
List
of
Actions�


Report
to:
 Environment
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
3
March
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public.�
 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�actions�arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Environment�Committee.�




2.
 Recommendation�


2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
the
completed
and
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previ
[...]
ders�







Actions
Arising
from
the
Meeting
of
9
October
2014


Minute


Number


Topic
 Status
 For
action
by


4.

















Adapting
to
Severe
Weather
and
Climate
Change


David�Lofthouse�confirmed�he�would�provide�the�

Committee�with�empirical�research�undertaken�by�the�

London�Tree�Officers�Association�on�the�reduction�in�

the�tree�canopy�cover�in�London.�

�

In�progress.








�

�

David�Lofthouse�

and�John�Parker,�

London�Tree�

Officers�

Association�

�


 Alex�Nickson�confirmed�he�would�provide�the�

Committee�with�the�method�used�to�produce�the�figure�

of�an�additional�9,000�hectares�of�accessible�green�

space�in�London�being�required�to�meet�any�future�

population�increases.�




Completed.�

�

Response�is�

attached�at�

Appendix
1.�

�

N/A�






Page 44



        

3.
 Legal
Implications




3.1��� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�





4.
 Financial
Implications

�

4.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�





�
List
of
appendices
to
this
report:

�
Appendix�1�–�Letter�from�Alex�Nickson,�Policy�and�Programmes�Manager,�GLA,�16�February�2015��
�
�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None.�

�

Contact�Officer:� David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:� 020�7983�5525�

Email:� david.pealing@london.gov.uk��

�

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Dear Stephen 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide information to your scrutiny committee.  As 

requested, please find below the calculation methodology developed by Arup as part 

of the work we contracted them to undertake to support the development of the 

draft London Infrastructure Plan 2050. The methodology is based on current open 

space standards (area per capita) and what would be needed assuming the predicted 

increase in population – see text below from the Arup report.   

Excerpt from The cost of London's long-term Inf
[...]
sed on the Office of National statistics Census 

information 2011. 
[2]

 The statutory Outer London boroughs are: Barking and Dagenham, Barnet, Bexley, Brent, Bromley, Croydon, 

Ealing, Enfield, Haringey, Harrow, Havering. Hillingdon, Hounslow, Kingston upon Thames, Merton, Newham, 

Redbridge, Richmond upon Thames, Sutton and Waltham Forest and constitutes approx. 1,253km2 = 

1253000000m2 = 123,300ha. Based on the Office of National statistics Census information 2011. 
[3]

 Growth of population provided by the GLA 
i
 To ensure the status quo, London would require approximately 108 million square metres of green space before 

2050. Arup does not conclude that this amount of land is likely to be required. We believe that residential 

development will continue to support the provision of green space, reducing the need to develop recreation 

space.  We have assumed that, through the provision of new housing, up to 18 million square metres of green 

space could be provided.  

Page 48



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:
The
Mayor’s
Biodiversity
Strategy

Update�


Report
to:
 Environment
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
3
March
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�
 





1 Summary


�

1.1 This�paper�sets�out�background�information�for�a�discussion�with�officers�from�the�Mayor’s�

environment�team�and�other�invited�guests�about�the�Draft�Update�to�the�Mayor’s�2002�Biodiversity�

Strategy.�The�discussion�may�also�cover�other�matters�as�they�relate�to�the�protection�of�wildlife�

habitats�and�biodiversity�management�in�London.�

�

�

2 Recommendation


�

2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
the
report
as
background
to
putting
questions
to
invited


guests
on
the
Mayor’s
Biodiversity
Strategy
update,
and
notes
the
subsequent
discussion.

�

�

�

3 Backgr
[...]
over�nearly�20�per�cent�of�London.��A�London�Wildlife�Sites�Board�(LWSB),�which�

meets�three�times�a�year,�was�set�up�in�2013�to�offer�help�and�guidance�on�the�selection�of�SINCs.�

�

3.5� The�All�London�Green�Grid�(ALGG)�is�a�policy�framework�to�promote�the�design�and�delivery�of�

green�infrastructure�across�London.��It�has�been�developed�to�support�London�Plan�policies�on�green�

infrastructure�and�urban�greening,�and�those�relating�to�open�spaces,�biodiversity,�trees�and�

woodland,�and�river�corridors.��More�recently,�the�Mayor�has�established�the�Green�Infrastructure�

Task�Force4�to�bring�together�a�wide�range�of�interests�and�expertise�to�identify�how�to�encourage�a�

more�strategic�and�long-term�approach�to�investment�in�and�delivery�of�green�infrastructure.��

�

�

4 Issues
for
Consideration
�



4.1 This�meeting�now�provides�an�opportunity�for�the�Committee�to�discuss�a�working�draft�of�the�

Mayor’s�Biodiversity�Strategy�Update�and�also�hear�about�current�issues�around�biodiversity�in�

London�with�invited�experts.�A�copy�of�the�working�draft�document�is�attached�at�Appendix
1.��At�

this�meeting,�Members�and�guests�may�discuss�the�contents�of�the�Update,�examine�implementation�

progress,�and�hear�about�future�priorities.�

�

4.2 This�meeting�provides�an�opportunity�to�hear�from�key�stakeholders�on�the�status�of�London’s�

wildlife�and�its�protected�habitats,�and�discuss�the�impact�of�Mayoral�guidance�and�policy.�

�

4.3 The�Committee’s�2013�review�found�that�there�is�no�clear�mechanism�for�monitoring�the�

consideration�of�biodiversity�in�the�planning�process�or�for�monitoring�the�effectiveness�of�projects,�

mitigation�outcomes,�species�populations�or�habitat�improvements.�Stakeholders�suggested�to�the�

Committee�that�an�update�to�the�Biodiversity�Strategy�should�encourage�a�strategic�approach�to�

monitoring�these.5��Any�review�of�the�Strategy�should�also�include�a�review�of�what�has�been�

achieved�since�2002�and�evaluate�the�progress�made�on�the�suite�of�72�proposals�contained�in�the�

Strategy.6��Members�may�wish�to�explore�progress�on�this�with�guests.�

�

4.4 The�Committee’s�2014�investigation�heard�that�there�needs�to�be�a�clearer�reference�to�the�link�

between�the�Strategy�and�the�All�London�Green�Grid�SPG�and�improved�monitoring�of�the�progress�

of�implementing�the�green�grid.7��This�meeting�could�discuss�how�this�can�be�achieved�and�examine�

                                                 
3�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/13%2001%2014%20Mayor%20to%20Chair%20re%20Biodiversity_0.pdf�
4�See�Appendix�2�for�details�
5�Written�submissions�from�the�London�Borough�of�Southwark�and�Greenspace�Information�in�Greater�London�(GiGL)�
6�Written�submissions�from�the�Environment�Agency,�Forestry�Commission,�London�Borough�of�Camden,�and�London�Borough�of�

Southwark��
7�Written�submission�from�the�Campaign�to�Protect�Rural�England�(CPRE)�London�

Page 50



        

the�role�and�influence�of�the�Green�Infrastructure�Task�Force.�

�

4.5 The�Committee�will�discuss�with�guests�these�and�other�relevant�matters.�Invited�guests�include:�

• Pete�Massini,�Principal�Policy�&�Programme�Officer,�GLA;�

• Mathew�Frith,�Director�of�Policy�and�Planning,�London�Wildlife�Trust;�and�

• John�Archer,�Vice�Chair,�London�Boroughs�Biodiversity�Forum.�

�

�

5 Legal
Implications

�

5.1 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�the�report.�

�

�

6 Financial
Implications

�

6.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�to�the�Greater�London�Authority�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:
�

Appendix�1�-�Draft�Biodiversity�Strategy�Update�

�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:� Alexandra�Beer,�Assistant�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4947�

Email:� scrutiny@london.gov.uk��

�

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



MAYOR’S BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY 
UPDATE 

A review of prog
[...]
ntify some of the barriers which have hindered a more holistic and 

long-term view as to the functions of roads and streets, and to propose a strategic 

framework  

that would encourage better co-ordination, planning design and management to ensure 

better and more effective investment in the future. A similar approach is required with 

respect to London’s green infrastructure. The Green Infrastructure Task Force will begin this 

process and identify some of the early wins for green infrastructure in London. It will seek to 

accelerate delivery through demonstrating the case for investment. 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                  

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk

 

Subject:�Bag
It
or


Report
to:
 Environment
Committee


Report
of:

Executive
Director


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public
��




1.
 Summary



�

1.1 This�paper�invites�the�Committee�to�agree�its

Managing�London’s�domestic�food�waste





2.
 Recommendation�


2.1
 That
the
Committee
agrees
its
report


waste,
as
set
out
at
Appendix
1.

�




3.
 Background





3.1� At�its�meeting�on�the�3�June�2014,�the�Committee�agreed�the�scope�and�terms�of�reference�of�an�

investigation�into�food�waste�in�London.��The�terms�of�reference�were:�

• To�establish�baseline�data�for�London’
to�map�food�reduction�initiatives�in�London;

• To�explore,�with�relevant�organisations,�how�the�household�food�that�does�reach�the�waste�
stream�can�be�collected�and�handled�more�effectively,�particularly�

• To�identify�the�preferred�current�and�potential�future�options�for�London�to�process�and�
recycle�its�household�food�waste,�with�a�view�to�reducing�to�zero�the�amount�that�goes�to�

landfill.�

�

3.2� Officers�confirm�that�the�report�and�its�

�

�

4.
 Issues
for
Consideration



4.1� The�Committee�is�recommended�to�forma
[...]


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public 







1.
 Summary



�

1.1 This�report�covers�the�process�for�completing�the�Committee’s�2014/15�work�programme�and�

preparing�for�the�2015/16�work�programme.�������





2.
 Recommendations
�


2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
its
work
programme.





2.2 That
the
Committee
delegates
authority
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
party
Group


Lead
Members,
to
agree
the
report
on
severe
weather
risks
and
adaptations.





2.3 That
the
Committee
delegates
authority
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
party
Group


Lead
Members,
to
agree
the
report
on
diesel
emissions.





2.4 That
the
Committee
delegates
authority
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
party
Group


Lead
Members,
to
agree
any
necessary
response
to
a
written
briefing
from
GLA
officers


on
plans
to
consult
on
changes
to
the
Local
Air
Quality
Management
framework.




2.5 That
the
Committee
notes
any
oral
update
from
the
Chair
on
initial
proposals
for
the


2015/16
work
programme,
and
delegates
authority
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with


party
Group
Lead
Members,
to
agree
the
topic
for
the
June
2015
meeting
of
the


Committee,
subject
to
confirmation
at
the
London
Assembly’s
Annual
Meeting
scheduled


for
13
May
2015.








3. Background


 

3.1� The�Committee�receives�a�report�monitoring�the�progress�of�its�work�programme�at�each�meeting.�

�� 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 141



        

4. Issues
for
Consideration

 

Forthcoming
Meetings
and
Other
Business


4.1� The�Committee�has�no�further�meetings�scheduled�in�the�2014/15�Assembly�year.��The�current�

meeting�will�discuss�an�update�to�the�Mayor’s�Biodiversity�Strategy�–�further�information�can�be�

found�at�Agenda�Item�5.���

�

4.2� Further�to�the�Committee’s�meetings�of�May�and�October�2014�and�February�2015,�a�report�is�in�

preparation�on�the�risks�of�severe�weather�and�how�London�can�adapt�to�them.��Members�are�being�

consulted�on�the�draft.��To�enable�publication�and�formal�agreement�of�the�report�without�undue�

delay,�Members�are�recommended�to�delegate�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�

Group�Lead�Members,�to�agree�this�report.���

 

4.3� Further�to�the�Committee’s�meetings�of�November�and�December�2014,�and�the�Committee’s�

response�to�the�consultation�on�the�proposed�Ultra�Low�Emission�Zone,�a�report�is�also�in�

preparation�on�air�pollution�from�diesel�emissions.��Members�will�also�be�consulted�on�this�draft�

report.��Subject�to�other�Assembly�business�and�the�restrictions�on�publicity�in�the�pre-election�

period,�it�is�also�hoped�to�publish�this�report�shortly�and�so�Members�are�recommended�to�delegate�

authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�to�agree�this�report.�

 

4.4� It�is�anticipated�that�there�will�be�a�GLA�consultation�in�summer�2015�on�the�Local�Air�Quality�

Management�(LAQM)�framework.��Members�of�the�Committee�have�been�offered�a�written�briefing�

on�this�work,�and�will�have�an�opportunity�to�give�comments�on�it,�sometime�after�this�meeting�but�

before�the�Committee’s�first�meeting�of�2015/16.��Therefore,�the�Committee�is�recommended�to�

delegate�authority�to�the�Chair�to�agree�a�response�to�the�briefing�on�LAQM.�����

 

4.5� Members�have�expressed�an�interest�in�visiting�the�London�Array�wind�farm,�and�at�its�meeting�on�

the�9�July�2014,�the�Committee�delegated�authority�to�the�Chair�to�make�arrangements�for�any�site�

visit�under�the�2014/15�work�programme.���

�

�

5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�the�report.�
�

�

6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1� There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�from�this�report.�

 

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:��
None�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� Ian�Williamson,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�6541�

E-mail:� scrutiny@london.gov.uk���

 

Page 142


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	03a Minutes - Appendix 1 - Transcript

	4 Summary List of Actions
	04a SLoA - Appendix 1 - Alex Nickson to Chair

	5 The Mayor's Biodiversity Strategy Update
	05a Biodiversity Strategy Update - Appendix 1 - Working Draft Document

	6 Bag it or Bin it?
	06a Bag It or Bin It - Appendix 1

	7 Environment Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Environment Committee 
Date: Tuesday 3 March 2015 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment  

 

 
Present: 
 
Stephen Knight AM (Chair) 
Murad Qureshi AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Nicky Gavron AM 
Jenny Jones AM 
Kit Malthouse AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from James Cleverly AM, for whom Tony Arbour AM 

substituted, and Len Duvall AM. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

2.2 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment


Greater London Authority 
Environment Committee 
Tuesday 3 March 2015 

 

 
2 

 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015 be signed by the Chair as 

a correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 

 

That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 

Committee be noted. 

 
 
5   The Mayor's Biodiversity Strategy Update (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on the Mayor’s Biodiversity Strategy Update to the following invited 

guests: 

 John Archer, Vice Chair, London Boroughs Biodiversity Forum; 

 Mathew Frith, Director of Policy and Planning, London Wildlife Trust; 

 Pete Massini, Principal Policy and Programme Officer, Environment Unit, Greater 

London Authority;  

 Claire Wansbury, Associate Director of Ecology, Atkins; and  

 Kathy Wormald, Chief Executive Officer, Froglife. 

 

5.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

5.3 Resolved:  

 

That the report and discussion be noted. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Environment Committee 
Tuesday 3 March 2015 

 

 
3 

 

6   Bag it or Bin it? (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

6.2 Resolved: 

 

That the Committee’s report Bag it or bin it? Managing London’s domestic food 

waste be agreed. 

 
 
7   Environment Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the work programme be noted; and 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members to agree: 

 

(i) The Committee’s report on severe weather risks and adaptations; 

 

(ii) The Committee’s report on diesel emissions; 

 

(iii) Any necessary response to a written briefing from GLA officers on 

plans to consult on changes to the Local Air Quality Management 

Framework; and 

 

(iv) The topic for the June 2015 meeting of the Committee (noting the date 

of the meeting is subject to approval of the Assembly’s timetable at the 

London Assembly’s Annual Meeting scheduled for 13 May 2015). 

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 Noting that it is subject to a decision of the London Assembly at its Annual Meeting on 

13 May 2015, the date of the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled as Thursday, 

4 June 2015 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 5, City Hall. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Environment Committee 
Tuesday 3 March 2015 

 

 
4 

 

9   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 

9.1 There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

 
 
10   Close of Meeting 

 

10.1 The meeting ended at 12.39 pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: David Pealing, Committee Officer 

Telephone: 020 7983 5525; Email: david.pealing@london.gov.uk. 
 
 


